Figure 4. Sensitivity analysis comparison of palm oil, maize, cocoa, and pepper against key risk factors.

Source: CPI analysis

3.2	 DIVERSIFYING WITH MAIZE AND COCOA
CAN YIELD HIGHER FINANCIAL RETURNS
THAN CONTINUING WITH PALM OIL
MONOCROPPING

We modelled four cases of diversification with the percentage of alternative commodities
ranging from 0% (baseline) to 25%, 50%, and 75%, with a total land size of two hectares
and an investment period of 25 years.

This model offers a comparison analysis to identify which diversification scenarios are
better than the baseline. Our financial analysis illustrates several land use scenarios for
diversification that are more profitable than land use for palm oil.

The model shows that diversification using maize and/or cocoa has the potential to provide
higher rates of return. Further, Berau is designated by the central government of Indonesia as
the center of cocoa production8. Therefore, our model and analysis support this government
initiative, where cocoa is the crop preferred after maize.

8  Based on Regulation of the Ministry of Agriculture No. 472 year 2018 on Masterplan Kawasan Perkebunan Berbasis Korporasi Petani, PRUKADES

−20% −16% −12% −8% −4% 0% 4% 8% 12% 16% 20%

Productivity

Price

Land Size

Cost

Key Risk Factors (cocoa)

(+10%)
(-10%)

Changes in cashflow

−7% −6% −5% −4% −3% −2% −1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7%

Changes in cashflow

Selling
FFB price

Cost

Change in Land Size

Key Risk Factors (palm oil)

(+5%)
(-5%)

Productivity

−80% −60% −40% −20% 0% 20% 40% 60%

Productivity

Price

Land Size

Cost

Key Risk Factors (pepper)

Changes in cashflow

(+10%)
(-10%)

(+10%)
(-10%)

−25% −20% −15% −10% −5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Productivity

Price

Land Size

Cost

Key Risk Factors (maize)

Changes in cashflow

17

Fostering Economic Resilience in Berau through Smallholder Crop Diversification

Table 2. Potential investment return from diversification

Diversifying palm oil using cocoa and maize mixes has been proven to yield higher financial
returns than the baseline, based on the following planting scenarios:

•	 Multicropping A (palm oil: maize = 25%: 75%) can potentially yield up to 825% higher
return than monocropping.

•	 Multicropping B (palm oil: maize = 50%: 50%) can potentially yield up to 496% higher